

6-2-2017

## State v. Jeske Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44512

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

### Recommended Citation

"State v. Jeske Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44512" (2017). *Not Reported*. 3582.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/3582](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/3582)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The District Court Allowed Evidence Of Mr. Jeske’s Refusal To Consent To A Blood Draw In Violation Of His Fourth Amendment Rights And In Direct Contravention Of Clear Idaho Supreme Court Precedent.....	4
A. Relevant Facts .....	4
B. The Idaho Supreme Court Has Made It Clear That Evidence Commenting On The Defendant’s Exercise Of His Fourth Amendment Right To Not Consent To A Search Cannot Be Admitted As Evidence Of Consciousness Of Guilt .....	5
II. The District Court Erred By Granting The State’s Motion To Amend The Information On The Morning Of Trial Because Doing So Prejudiced Mr. Jeske’s Constitutional Rights To Due Process And A Preliminary Hearing .....	6
A. Relevant Facts .....	6
B. Adding The <i>Per Se</i> Theory At The Eleventh Hour Changed The Nature Of The Offense Charged, And So, Prejudiced Several Of Mr. Jeske’s Constitutional Rights.....	8
III. The District Court Erred By Refusing To Give The Requested Instruction That, To Be Guilty Of DUI Under An Impairment Theory, The Impairment Must Be “Noticeable” Or “Perceptible” .....	13
A. Relevant Facts .....	13
B. Just Because It Is Not Included In The Pattern Jury Instruction Does Not Mean The Requested Instruction Was Not A Proper Statement Of The Law Which Needed To Be Given Because Of The Facts Of This Case.....	14

IV. The District Court Erred When It Allowed The State To Present Evidence Of Other Uncharged Misconduct Under A *Res Gestae* Analysis Since That Evidence Is Not Admissible Under The Rules Of Evidence ..... 16

    A. Relevant Facts ..... 16

    B. The District Court’s Analysis On This Issue Is Irreconcilable With The Idaho Supreme Court’s Recent Decision In *State v. Kralovec*, And That Evidence Is Inadmissible Under The Proper Analysis ..... 17

V. The Accumulation Of Errors In This Case Requires Reversal Even If This Court Determines Them All To Be Individually Harmless..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Maryland v. King*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....5

*Missouri v. McNeely*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....5

*State v. Andrus*, 118 Idaho 711 (Ct. App. 1990)..... 14

*State v. Christiansen*, 144 Idaho 463 (2007) .....5, 6

*State v. Dorsey*, 139 Idaho 149 (Ct. App. 2003).....9

*State v. Edmonson*, 125 Idaho 132 (Ct. App. 1994) .....9

*State v. Field*, 144 Idaho 559 (2007).....20

*State v. Grist*, 147 Idaho 49 (2009)..... 18, 19

*State v. Gumm*, 99 Idaho 549 (1978) .....8, 10

*State v. Jones*, 140 Idaho 41 (Ct. App. 2003)..... 11, 13

*State v. Kralovec*, 161 Idaho 569 (2017)..... 17, 18

*State v. Lewis*, 126 Idaho 282 (Ct. App. 1994)..... 15, 16

*State v. Macias*, 142 Idaho 509 (Ct. App. 2005) ..... 14

*State v. McMahan*, 57 Idaho 240 (1937).....8, 11

*State v. Mickey*, 27 Idaho 626 (1915).....9

*State v. Naranjo*, 152 Idaho 134 (Ct. App. 2011)..... 12

*State v. O’Neill*, 118 Idaho 244 (1990) .....9

*State v. Palmer*, 138 Idaho 931 (Ct. App. 2003) ..... 12

*State v. Quintero*, 141 Idaho 619 (2005).....8

*State v. Reid*, 151 Idaho 80 (Ct. App. 2011)..... 14, 15

*State v. Robinett*, 141 Idaho 110 (2005).....9

*State v. Schmierer*, 159 Idaho 768 (2016).....12

<i>State v. Schmoll</i> , 144 Idaho 800 (Ct. App. 2007) .....	14
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 145 Idaho 225 (2007) .....	11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 157 Idaho 919 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Thomasson</i> , 122 Idaho 172 (1992) .....	14
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 159 Idaho 112 (Ct. App. 2015) .....	9
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 152 Idaho 945 (Ct. App. 2012).....	20
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 157 Idaho 416 (2014) .....	5
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	20
<i>United States v. Urena</i> , 844 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	19

Rules

F.R.E. 404(b) .....	19
I.C.R. 7(e).....	10
I.C.R. 16(b)(6) .....	11
I.R.E. 404(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

I.C. § 18-8003(1).....	11
I.C. § 19-1420.....	10
I.C. §§ 18-8004, 18-8005(6), 19-2514 .....	6, 7

Additional Authorities

<a href="https://isc.idaho.gov/main/criminal-jury-instructions">https://isc.idaho.gov/main/criminal-jury-instructions</a> .....	14
